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1' We have to inform you pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board oflndia (Listing obligations and Disclosure hequirements) Regulations , 2O1S ISEAf Lis1ng
Regulations), that the Board of Directors glthe Company at theirheeting held today, i.e., on 27th
January 2020, which commenced at 1.00 P,lvl. and concluded at s.4s p.M. inter alia, have
considered and approved the Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended
31st December 2019 on standalone and consolidated basis. copy of the said results alongwith
Limited Review Reports thereon by lV/s. Lodha & Co., Chartered Accountants, Auditors of the
Company, is submitted herewith in compliance of Regulation 33 of SEBI Listing Regulations.

2' The results are also being published in the newspapers, in the prescribed format.

Submitted for your kind reference and records,

Thanking you

Yours faithfully
For JK 

flaper 
Limited

/$
SdnChander Gupta)

Vice President & Company Secretary

Re: Me eld on Janu 020

Ph.:91-ll-33001132,33001112,23311112-5,Fax: 9l-ll-237l2680,Website:www.jkpaper.com
PO. Central Pulp Mills, Fort Songadh, Dist. Tapi (Guj.)-39a660

Ph: 9 I -2624 -220228 I 22027 8-80, Fax: 9 I -2674 -220 I 38, E-mai I : cpm@cpm j k.lkmail. com
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LODHA
&co

12, Bhagat Singh Marg, New Delhi - 110 001, lndia
Telephone :91 11 23710176 I 23710177 I 23364671 I 2414
Fax :91 11 23345168 / 23314309
E-mail :delhi@lodhaco.com

Charrcred Accountants

To
The Board of Directors of
tK Paper Limited

For LODHA & CO.

Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No. E

( N.K.TODHA)
Partner
Membership No:85155
Place: New Delhi

Datet 27th lanuary 2020
UDIN : 20085 155AAAAAN6935

Independent Auditor's Review Report

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of f K Paper

Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended 31't December,20L9 and year to date from 1't April,
2Q19 to 3t't December, 2019 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company

pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended [the "Listing Regulations").

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the

Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (lnd AS 34) "lnterim Financial

Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act,2013 as amended, read with relevant

rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our

responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE 2410)

"Review of Interim financial information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Enti!y'', issued

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, This standard requires that we plan and perform

the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial results are free of material

misstatement. A revie* of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review

procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with

Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit Accordingly, we do not

express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe

that the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with the

applicable Accounting Standards i.e. India Accounting Standards ('lnd AS') prescribed u/s 133 of the

Companies Act,201,3 as amended, read with relevant rules issued there under and other recognised

accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India has not disclosed the information

required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to

be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Kolkata Mumbai New Delhi Chennai Hyderabad Jaipur
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,ANDALONE

Three Months
Ended

Corresp.Three
Months Ended

PrmedingThree
Months Ended

Nine Months Ended Year EndedSL

No

31.L2.t9 31..12.',18 30.09.19 31,.12.t9 31.12.1,8 31.03.2019

Unau (Audited)

851.34 2,493.37 2,629.08 3,491.85

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS (GROSS) 881.5 931.87

(a) REVENUE FROM OPERATIoN (NET)

(b) oTHER [NCOI\4E

EZt.28

19.40

859.49

14.45

790.29

zzy
2324.10

52.58

2,4d9.y

31.65

3,256.30

55.n

TOTAL INCOME (a + b) M0.58 883.94 alz63 2,386.68 2,48r.19 3,312.07

EXPENSES:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(0
(g)

COST OF MATERTALS CONSUMED
PURCHASES OF STOCK.IN TRADE
(TNCREASE)/DECREASETNTNVENTORIESOFFINISHEDGOODS,WORK-IN-PROGRESS ANDSTOCKJN-TRADE
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSE
FINANCECOSTS
OTHER EXPENSES:
(O POWER, zuELANDWATER
(ii) OTHERS

310.40
48.!l{,
2r.77
72.86
38.41
29.\t

69.83

59.07

340.37
113.64
(23.04)
68.24
31.85
31.43

55.58

57.05

309.30
56.84
(6.2e1
70.19
35.38
9L.29

55.03

56.,18

934.22
189.67
(e4.80)
207.L0
108.93

91.85

199.03

166.73

985.53
266.80

(0.ff)
200.07

93.88
87.63

183.06

76L93

7,UA.Ll
301.53

47.19
262-26
125.30
t2-40

258.67

zfi.25

TOTAL EXPENSES 651.25 585.15 61.8.22 1,802.73 7,979.26 2,633.72

PROFIT BEFORE INTEREST AND DEPRECIATION 256.95 25L06 26t.08 7M.73 583.r14 926.05

TAX 189.43 198.78 194.41 583.95 501-93 678.35

TAX EXPENSE
. CURRENT TAXIMAT
. MAT CREDTT ENTTTLEMENT
. PROVISION / (CREDIT} FOR DEFERRED TAX

58.58

(1.43)

4L2.
(42'22)

78.52

*.u
o.7L

tEzzl

(0.11)

106.29
(106.29)

776.96

144.99
(99.241

195.40

NE'T PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD (H) L3L2tr lm.26 13L92 4m.35 324.97 437.20

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(0 RE-MEASUREMENT GAIN / (LoSS) OI!Dj!INEq BENEFIT PLANS (0.4e) (0.se) (0.61) (1.68) (1.76} (L.721

(ii) TAx oN {0 ABovE o.t7 0.2i o.22 0.59 0.60 0.60

(iio EQUITY INSTRUMENTS THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSTVE INCOME (0.43) (0.18) $.76\ (1.30) (3.221 12-201

(iv) TAX ON (iii) ABOVE
TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS ( 5+5} ( AftCT TAX) 131.53 119.72 131.77 398.95 320.59 433_88

PAID -UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL ( FACE VALUE RS.lOl-) 178.24 178.24 174-24 178.24 178.24 178.24

OTHER EOUITY 1,86L97

EARNINGS PER SHARE ( IN RS.1OI-SHARE) ( EPS FOR THE QUARTERS & YTD ARE NOT ANNUALISED)

(A) BASrC
(BI DILUTED

7.19
7.42

6.75

6.75

7.46

7.46

22.52
au aa

1.8.27

18.14

24.57

24.51

Please refer Annexure

\(}- \ (Vice Chaimn & Managing



TE ANDALONE
ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2019

1. During the quarter, the Company was able to maintain its performance
despite lower sales realisations due to reduction in input costs and
continued higher operating efficiencies.

2. The Company has adopted lnd AS 1 16 "Leases"effective
lstApril ,2019 as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs ( MCA)
and applied the Standard to its leases. This has resulted in recognising
right -of -use assets and corresponding lease liabilities. The impact of
adoption of lnd AS 116 on the profit for the current period is not

material.

3. The figures for the previous periods have been regrouped / rearranged,
wherever necessary. The Company does not have any Exceptional
Item to report for the current quarter.

4. The Company has only one business segment namely 'Paper and

Board'.

5. These results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and

approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held

on27th January,2O2O. Limited Review of these results has been carried

out by the Auditors.
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LODHA
&co

12, Bhagat Singh Marg, New Delhi - 110 001, lndia
Telephone :91 11 23710176 I 23710177 I 23364671 I 2414
Fax :91 11 23345168 / 23314309
E-mail :delhi@lodhaco.com

Cherte red Accountants

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly and nine months ended

Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to

The Board of Directors JK Paper Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited Consolidated Financial

Results of JK Paper Limited ("the Parent"), which includes its subsidiaries (the Parent

and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), and its share of the net

profit/(Loss) after tax and total comprehensive income of its jointly controlled entities

for the quarter ended 31.t December ,2019 and year to date from 1't April , 2019 to 31't

December, 2019 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Parent

pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 20L5, as amended [the "Listing Regulations").

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by

the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition

and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, find AS 34)

"lnterim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies AcU 2013

as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles

generally accepted in India read with the Circular. Our responsibility is to express a

conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE) 24lO, "Review of lnterim Financial Information Performed by the

Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of

lndia. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate

assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of

interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other

review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in

accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain

assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified

audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
1{A
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Kolkata Mumbai New Delhi Chennai Hyderabad Jaipur



We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular issued by the Securities

and Exchange Board of lndia under Regulation 33[8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Spbsidiary companies

i. Jaykaypur Infrastructure & Housing Ltd "llHL"

ii. Songadh Infrastructure & Housing Ltd "SIHL"

iii. JK Enviro-Tech Limited "JKETL"

iv. fK Paper International [Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

v. The Sirpur Paper Mills Limited [Step Down Subsidiary)

Jointly Controlled entity

Habras-MZZ Plantation Myanmar Company Limited

5. Other matter

i) We did not review the interim unaudited financial results and other financial

information in respect of four (4) subsidiaries, which reflects total revenues of Rs.

5.58 crore and Rs. L7.57 crore, total net profit /(loss) after tax of Rs. [0.01 ) crore and

Rs. [0.69) crore, total comprehensive income of Rs. (0.01) crore and Rs. (0.69) crore

for the quarter ended 31't December,2O19 and for the period from 1.t April, 2019 to

31't December,2019 respectively, as considered in the statement. The Statement also

includes the interim financial results and other financial information of one [1)

jointly controlled entity which reflects Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. Nil

and total comprehensive income of Rs. Nil for the quarter ended 31,t December, 201,9

and for the period from 1'tApril, 20\9 to 31't December,2079.

The above interim unaudited financial results which have been considered are as

certified by the management.

According to the information and explanations given to us bythe Management, these

interim financial results which are certified by the management and other financial

information are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter

,*



ii) Consolidated results / figures for the corresponding quarter and for the period from

1't April 2018 to 31st December, 2018 have not been reviewed by us. We have relied

on data / information made available to us by the management and financial results

for the corresponding quarter/period are as certified by the management.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

6. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3

above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying

Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid

down in the afriresaid Indian Accounting Standard specified under Section L33 of the

Companies Act,20L3, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other

accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information

required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, read with the Circular,

including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material

misstatement.

For LODHA & CO,

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration 1E

(N.K.

Partner

Membership No:85155

Place: New Delhi

Date:27rh |anuary 2020

U DIN : 20085 15 5AAA4A04567
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IK PAPER LTD

Year EndedNine Months EndedCoresp.Three
Months Ended Months Ended

PreedingThreeThre Months
Ended

3-1.12-1830.09.193\.12-

sl.
No

Particulars

851.65937.77
3,256.71

50.00
\324.8

73.O5

2,419.55

28.71,
869.39

1417
790.62

E.l9
820.55

28.60
(a) REVENUE FROM OPERATION (NET)
(b) oTHER INCOME

815.81

183.0,6

15413

985.53
266.E0

(0.64)
2m.E4
1m.76

88.89

25A.67

7,278.11
3(}1.53

47.85
26L73
127.6
124.N

320.16
48.50

70.62
36.r18
32.88

75.36

57.18

217.26

954.q
aT7.zfi

11210
95.43

313.3ri
45.80
2:L71
75.52
39.56
31-33

73.97
58.52

55.58

w.37
113.54

37.77
3LL9

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(0
G)

COST OF MATERIALS CONSUMED
PURCHASES OF STOCK.IN TRADE
(INCREASE) / DECREASE IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS , WORX-IN-PROGRESS AND STOCK-IN-TRADE

EMPLOYEE BENEFTTS EXPENSE
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSE
FINANCE COSTS
OTHER E)@ENSES:
(O POWIR, FUEL AND WATER

EXPENSES:

693-74 632.85
TOTAL 918.1225L32 767.92ANDPROFIT

666.O4559.39189.82
PROFIT BEFORE T

106.39
(106.33)

176.85

r45.12
(99.2e1

61.El
0.05

o.7t

18489
(1.s2)

59.rt
(1.36)

$LE
l4L24l

TAX EXPENSE
. CURRENT TAX/IVTAT
. MAT CREDTT ENTITLEMENT

FOR
311.98tl1..4131.85NET PROFIT FOR THE

SHARE OF VENTURE

INTEREST
315.O1 {4.2812i.66131.86AFTER TAXES

OF PROFMANDBE RECI-A.SSIFIED TOrTEMS THA'
PLANSCAIN ON

0-50o.22 0.59o.l7 o.23

TAX
WILL BE OF

0.68 o.77o.19 o.r7
0.130.(}B

/y2/LX123.00 380.92
INCOMEA'TOTAL OTHER After

fig.2q 178.24fla.24 178.24
SHARE

OTI{ER

23.EE

23.A2
6.75 21.08

2r.08

L7.716.25

6.8
7.N

5

5

I

11

12

13

EARNINGS PER SHARE ( IN RS.1q/.SHARE) ( EPS FORTHE QUARTERS ARE NOT ANNUALISED)

DILUTED
(A) BASIC

PlecerefqAmem

","5*.-r",", ll'
Dated:27fmuary,2020 Y

\,fl (Vice Chaimm &
Pati

f,--\ I

ItffiJll;Inl
lF^JrGo I

il.o3_201971 721931-12_19
(Audited)

7 492.26? 4C3-60aao-62

7 7$6.712 397-39 2.474.2?aq-7 883.56

{ii'r oTtIERs
1 _989-37 2.64iJ.6?1,837.9660.89

67A-542_59.25 259.?g
/la8-8q14L9618a-.15

1qs_27

424.q412039 375.69

16 94 {3-m (L348.27(o.m (L36
382-531 13_80

11-68 11.38 0.77to_32 (0.61(o.49
o-50

IiiI TA Y NN 
'II 

A R')VT
13.22 (2-20lo-76 (1.3010_43 (0.18

o.49

o-11

317-M131.30 113.62

174.2417R.24

1 R59-86
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&
NOTES NTS FOR THE
QUARTER ENDED 31't DECEMBER. 2019

1. During the quarter, the Company was able to maintain its performance
despite lower sales realisations due to reduction in input costs and
continued higher operating efficiencies.

2. Pursuant to the requirements of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 (as

amended), the Company has published consolidated quarterly results.

The consolidated results of the corresponding periods are

management certified figures.

3. The Group has adopted lnd AS 116 "Leases" effective

1st April ,2019 as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs ( MCA)

and applied the Standard to its leases. This has resulted in recognising

right -of -use assets and corresponding lease liabilities. The impact of

adoption of lnd AS 116 on the profit for the current period is not

material.

4. The Group does not have any Exceptional Item to report for the current

quarter.

5. The Group has only one business segment namely'Paper and Board'.

6. These results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and

approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held

o'n' 27th January, 2020. Limited Review of current quarter result has

been carried out bY the Auditors'

rfA {r.
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JK PAPER LTD

lnformation about operating segment
Rs,ln Crores

s.

No,
Psrticulars

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS

Thrce
Months
Ended

Corresp.Threc
Months

PreccdingThrec
Months Endcd

Ninc Months Ended Ycrr Endcd

31.12.19 31.12.18 30.09. l9 31.12.r9 3 l.12. l8 31.03.l9

(Unaudited) (Audited)
A

B

Scgmrnt Rcvcnuc

Paper and Board

Others

Totel Scgmcnt Rcvcnuc

Intcr- scgment Revcnuc - Others

Incomc from Opcmtions

Scgment Rcsults

Segment Rcsults ( PBIT cxcluding Erccptionrl itcms)

Paper and Board

Others

Total Segment Results

kss : (i) Interest & Financial Charges (Net)

(ii) Exceptional items

(iii) Other Un-allocable Expenditure (net off
Un-allocable Income)

Totel Prolit / ( Loss ) bcforc Tax ( PBT )

820.65

3.18

869.39

1.38

790.62

3.06

2,324.33

9.54

2,449.55

4.14

3,256.71

<<,

823.83

(3.18)

870.77

0.38)

793.68

(3.06)

2,333.87

(e,54)

2,4s3.69

(4.14)

1,262.21

(s.52)

820.65 869.39 790.62 2,324.33 2,449.55 3,256.7t

194.36

(3.27)

19r.09

3r33

(28.60)

208.9'l

(r. r3)

207.84

32.19

(r4.17\

t91.26

(2.6 r)
190.65

32.88

(2s. l9)

591.00

(8.23)

582.71

96.43

(73.0s)

552.62

(3.55)

549.07

88.89

(28.71)

747.24

(6.80)

740.44

124.40

(s0.00)

188.36 I 89.82 182.96 s59.39 488.89 666.04

C Crpital Employcd
(Scgmcnt Asscts)

Paper and Board

Others

Total Assets

(Scgmcnt Lirbilitics)
Paper and Board

Others

Total Liabilities

Totel Crpitel Employcd (nct)

(Segment Asscts - Segmcut Liebilities)

Paper and Board

Others

Tolal Capitrl Employcd

4,874.19

363.82

4,337.15

2l l.r6
4,645.71

360.94

4,874.19

363.82

4,337.75

2ll.16
4,2r0.95

311.t5

5,238.01 4,548.91 s.006.67 5,238.01 4,548.91 4,522.t0

2,624.77

245.49

2,460.37

I16.50

2,484.80

242.4r

2,624.77

245.49

2,460.37

116.50

2,198.39

234.73

2,870.26 2,576.87 2,'127.21 2,870.26 2,576.87 2,433.t2

2,249.42

rr833
I,877 38

94.67

2,160.93

I 18.53

2,249.42

I 18.33

1,877.38

94,66

2,012.56

76.42

2,367.75 1,972.05 2,279.46 2,367.75 t,972.04 2,088.98

FoT JK PAPER LTD

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 27 January,2020

$dd.,lldr QXt 'u
^ HarstlP.tlsingh{nia

1'\$vice chairman & Managirlg Director)
t1A 4.
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